the corresponding period of the previous year, it should be noted that IFRS 16 - Leases became applicable on 1 January
2019 and significantly changed the accounting treatment of finance leases by introducing a single accounting model. In
line with the reference market and its main peers, FS Italiane group elected to adopt the modified retrospective approach
upon FTA of the new standard. Accordingly, it was not required to restate the comparative 2018 figures, which continue
to be recognised in accordance with the previously applicable standards and interpretations. The gross operating profit
and operating profit reflect the different presentation of leases in the two periods, which had a positive effect on
operating costs (+€59 million), increased amortisation and depreciation by €60 million and financial expense by €4 million
for a total net negative effect of €5 million on the profit for the period.
The next table shows the figures for the first six months of 2019 without applying IFRS 16 in order to show the changes
in performance compared to the corresponding period of 2018 on a like-for-like basis:

Restated income statement
   millions of Euros

 First half of
2019 IFRS 16 FTA Pro forma first

half 2019*
First half of

2018 Change  %

REVENUE 5,976 0 5,976 5,850 126 2.2

OPERATING COSTS (4,679) (59) (4,738) (4,644) (94) (2.0)

GROSS OPERATING PROFIT   1,297 (59) 1,238 1,206 32 2.7

Amortisation, depreciation, provisions and
impairment losses (843) 60 (783) (780) (3) (0.4)

OPERATING PROFIT 454 1 455 426 29 6.8

Net financial expense (75) 4 (71) (58) (13) (22.4)

PRE-TAX PROFIT  379 5 384 368 16 4.3

Income taxes (17) 0 (17) (21) 4 19.0

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 362 5 367 347 20 5.8

*Net of the effects of IFRS 16.

The above comparison of the figures on a like-for-like basis confirms the positive performance of the group’s core
business thanks to growth in revenue and a less than proportionate increase in operating costs. The latter was partly
achieved by the saving strategies designed to generate additional value put in place in the second half of 2018.
Once again, the group’s business has gained strength as shown by its figures and performance indicators, driven by the
strategic decisions taken by management to bolster its core business and expand into other operating and geographical